

SC No.286/2025  
STATE Vs. NASREEN  
FIR No.359/2022  
PS (Laxmi nagar)

11.09.2025

Present: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused on bail.

Sh. Lalit Kumar & Ms. Shivani Aggarwal, Ld.

Counsels for the accused.

W/SI Khusbu Singh, (Deputed IO) is present.

Case was fixed for filing of supplementary charge-sheet today. It was stated that medical opinion was required from the doctors concerned. Today a report has been filed by W/SI Khusbu Singh (Deputed IO) of PS Laxmi Nagar which has been forwarded by SHO PS Laxmi Nagar. As per report, the alleged crime was committed on 09.06.2022. It is submitted that injured Parwati was missing and therefore, opinion could not be given. It is also stated by IO that now injured Parwati has been traced and she will be produced before the doctor concerned for medical opinion. It is mentioned in report by IO that doctor concerned has returned the MLC without giving opinion with the remarks 'patient to be called for re-assessment'.

Ld. Addl. PP submitted that it was a case of acid attack and doctor required the re-assessment of patient to assess whether there is any permanent disfiguration of the face or any part of the body of patient. It is also submitted that as the injured was missing opinion could not be taken. In this case, the offence

contd2/....

was allegedly committed on 09.06.2022 and now we are in September 2025. There is no explanation that in last more than three years why patient was not produced before the doctor concerned at any early stage for proper assessment and medical opinion.

Copy of this order be sent to DCP concerned to look into the matter and to take necessary action against erring investigating officer and the SHO concerned.

Without any delay, now the patient be produced before doctors concerned for medical opinion and accordingly supplementary charge-sheet be filed as early as possible.

Main IO and SHO to appear in person on next date.

Fix for 17.11.2025.

(Sanjeev Jain)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi/11.09.2025