

SC No. 286/2025
State vs. Nasreen
FIR No. 359/2022
PS: Laxmi Nagar

14.03.2026

Present: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Addl. PP for the State.

Accused is on bail with Sh. Lalit Kumar, advocate.

File taken up today as 02.03.2026 & 03.03.2026 were declared holidays by the Hon'ble High Court vide notification no. 64/G-4/Genl-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026.

Arguments on charge heard.

Counsel for the accused has no objection, if the charge is framed. Accordingly, charge under Section 326-A IPC & 174-A IPC are framed against accused to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Put up this matter on **22.05.2026** for PE. Let the witnesses at Sr. No. 1, 2 & 3 be summoned for the date fixed.

According to the PP, there is no designated court to deal with the Acid attack case at present.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
East District, KKD Delhi/14.03.2026