

SC No. 286/2025
State vs. Nasreen
FIR No. 359/2022
PS: Laxmi Nagar

22.05.2026

Present: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Addl. PP for the State.
Accused is on bail with Sh. Lalit Kumar, advocate.
Complainant Ms. Parwati in person.

PW-1 HC Krishan Kumar & PW-2 ASI Jai Shankar Singh,
examined, cross examined and discharged.

IO is also present but he will be examined at last.

Complainant Ms. Parwati entered in the court room at
12:30 p.m. though the case was called several times. The counsel
for the accused waited for her for about 2 hours and then left with
the permission of the court as he has to attend other cases.
However, he stated that in case the complainant comes, then her
examination in chief can be recorded and the matter be deferred
for her cross examination.

When Ms. Parwati appeared in the court, then she stated
that she will not give the statement until her own counsel comes.
She is discharged unexamined today in such circumstances.
Otherwise also, when this case was again taken up after pass
over, it was already 1:05 p.m.

On inquiry, complainant stated that she has received Rs.3
Lakhs as compensation from DLSA for injuries suffered in acid
attack. She also stated that her left eye has been totally damaged
and small part of her face has been disfigured. She is directed to

contact Delhi Legal Aid Cell, East District for more compensation, if it is permissible.

Put up this matter on **31.07.2026** for remaining PE. Let the Complainant Ms. Parwati be summoned for the date fixed. Ms. Parwati, present is also directed to appear in time and bring her counsel definitely on next date though formal summons will be also issued to her. Copy of this order be sent to Secretary, DLSA, East for information.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
East District, KKD Delhi/22.05.2026